

Postal Address

National Fund of the Republic of Austria for Victims of National Socialism

E-Mail findbuch@nationalfonds.org Fax +43 1 408 12 63 400

Parlament, Dr. Karl Renner Ring 3 A-1017 Wien

| Reg | istration fo | orm tor | ' institut | ions | |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|-------------|--------------|------|--|
| Registration data: User (Institu | tion) | | | | |
| Description of the organization | | | | | |
| Street | | | | | |
| ZIP Code | | | | | |
| Town | | | | | |
| State | | | | | |
| Telephone | | | | | |
| Fax | | | | | |
| Email | | | | | |
| Type of research | official | | | | |
| | academi | с | | | |
| Aim of the research | | | | | |
| Authorized representatives | | | | | |
| Forename Surname | | | | | |
| Function | | | | | |
| runction | | | | | |
| Forename | | | | | |
| Surname | | | | | |
| Function | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Access data: Email addresses | for which Findb | ouch access | s is request | ed | |
| 1. | | 6. | - | | |
| 2. | | 7. | | | |
| 3. | | 8. | | | |
| 4. | | 9. | | | |
| I I | | | | | |



In order to use the website www.findbuch.at, hereinafter "Findbuch", operated by the National Fund of the Republic of Austria for Victims of National Socialism, Parlament, Dr. Karl Renner Ring 3, A-1017 Vienna, hereinafter "National Fund", the institution stated in the registration form, hereinafter "user", represented by the authorized representative(s) listed in the form, accepts the following

LIABILITY AND DATA PROTECTION STATEMENT

- § 1 (1) Only staff of the user are authorized to access the Findbuch with the access data provided (registered users). By accessing the Findbuch, registered users accept this Liability and Data Protection Statement. The identity of a registered user must be disclosed to the National Fund upon request.
- (2) The user and the registered user undertake to safeguard the access data from use by third parties.
- § 2 The National Fund is not obligated to ensure the functionality or availability of the Findbuch. Access can be denied at any time without explanation.
- § 3 The user, the authorized representative(s) and the registered user acting in violation of this statement are personally liable jointly and severally for complying with the due diligence requirements and other user and registered user obligations arising from this statement. The National Fund is to be notified of a change in authorized representative(s) and provided with copies of the relevant documentation thereof.
- § 4 (1) The user and every registered user undertakes to observe the pertinent legal provisions, in particular the provisions of Austrian and European data protection law and of Austrian personal status legislation, as amended.
- (2) When using the data from the Findbuch for Victims of National Socialism, the laws governing copyright and individual rights as well as interests of third parties which merit protection must be observed in all cases.
- (3) Upon infringement of third party rights, the user and the registered user to whom the infringement of rights is to be attributed is liable to the entitled party. The National Fund must be indemnified and held harmless of all liability and other claims. It is prohibited to convey personal data to unauthorized persons or non-competent authorities or to allow them to become aware of such data. The data may not be accessed or deployed for any purpose other than that stated in the registration form. In particular, automated retrieval of the contents of the database or part thereof is expressly prohibited.
- (4) When publishing data from the Findbuch, copyrights and individual rights as well as third party rights which merit protection are to be observed, in particular in matters of data protection pursuant to Sec. 11 (1) and (2) of the Bundesarchivgesetz ("Federal Archives Act") and the statutory provisions of the respective archive holding the files.
- (5) The user, the authorized user and the registered user to whom the infringement of rights is to be attributed is liable to the National Fund for all damages arising from the use of the Findbuch. The liability of the user is irrespective of any fault of an authorized user or registered user to whom the damage is to be attributed.
- § 5 By signing this Liability and Data Protection Statement the user declares its consent to the storage and use of its personal data for Findbuch administrative purposes.
- § 6 This Liability and Data Protection Statement is exclusively subject to Austrian law, explicitly excluding the reference provisions of international private law. The court of jurisdiction is Wien, Innere Stadt.
- § 7 Should individual provisions of this Liability and Data Protection Statement be or become invalid, the validity of the other provisions of the Statement and the binding nature of this Statement shall remain unaffected. The provision which complies with the statutory requirements and comes closest to the desired intention shall take the place of the invalid provision.
- § 8 The Liability and Data Protection Statement comprises this document, the registration and access data and the proof of the legal personality of the user and the authorization of its signatory (signatories). The Liability and Data Protection Statement signed by the user may be conveyed to the National Fund electronically or by mail.

| Place | Date | Signature |
|-------|------|-----------|

SUBMISSION INFORMATION

Please send us the signed and completed registration form for institutions, along with the proof required according to § 8 of the Liability and Data Protection Statement by email, fax or post. In order to be able to process your registration more swiftly, we request you also to send us your form using the "Send" button below the form.